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MALTA 

 

COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA) 
 AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE 

 
 

MAGISTRATE DR. 
EDWINA GRIMA 

 
 
 

Sitting of the 24 th December, 2010 

 
 

Number. 1378/2010 
 
 
 

The Police 

(Inspector Joseph Hersey) 

 

vs 

 

Izevbigie Harison Uruguari, 33 years, son of Uruguari 
and Mary, born in Nigeria on 3/10/1977, and residing 

at Hal-Far Tent Village. (09E-31) 

 

The Court; 
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Having seen the charge brought against accused 
Izevbigie Harison Uruguari who was charged for having 
on 24th December, 2010, as a person who embarked or 
disembarked from Malta, made or caused to be made a 
false return, false statement or false representation and/or 
furnished the Principal Immigration Officer with false 
information, and this in violation of Article 32(1c) of 
Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta.  

 

Moreover, he was also charged with having under the 
same circumstances in these islands, knowingly made 
use of a forged documents, being ‘Titolo di Viaggio Per 
Stranieri’ no 957989, ‘Carta d’Identita’ bearing no:  
AN5378760, and a ‘Permesso di Soggiorno’ bearing no:  
F242115, in violation of Chap. Sec. 189 of the Laws of 
Malta.  

 

Having seen the documents exhibited; 

 

Having seen the Attorney General’ consent dated 24th 
December, 2009; 

 

Having heard the evidence; 

 

Having heard the guilty plea filed by the accused to the 
charges brought against him which guilty plea was 
reaffirmed after the accused was given adequate time to 
reconsider same.  

 

Having heard submissions regarding the punishment to 
be inflicted;   
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Considers;  

 

That in view of the guilty plea registered by accused and 
the evidence tendered before the Court, the Court cannot 
but find the accused guilty as charged.  

 

That in considering the punishment to be inflicted the 
Court is taking into consideration the early guilty plea filed 
by the accused and the fact that the accused cooperated 
with the police. 

 

Consequently the Court having seen Section 32(1)(c) of 
Chapter 217, Section 189 of Chapter 9of the Laws of 
Malta finds the accused guilty as charged and condemns 
the accused to a period three (3) weeks  imprisonment.  

 

 

 
 
 

< Final Judgement > 
 

----------------------------------END---------------------------------- 


